

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

WALTER E. HEADLEY, JR.,
MIAMI LODGE #20, FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC13-1882
L.T. CASE NO. 1D12-2116

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
HOLLYWOOD FIRE FIGHTERS, LOCAL 1375, IAFF, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
WALTER E. HEADLEY, JR., MIAMI LODGE #20,
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, INC.,
ON THE MERITS**

Noah Scott Warman
SUGARMAN & SUSSKIND, P.A.
Counsel to Amicus Curiae Hollywood
Professional Fire Fighters
100 Miracle Mile Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel. (305) 529-2801
Fax (305) 447-8115
E-mail: nwarman@sugarmansusskind.com
Florida Bar No. 30960

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE VIOLATES EMPLOYEES’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO BARGAIN COLLECTIVELY AND TO CONTRACT.....3

A. The right to bargain collectively remains a fundamental right that may only be restricted using the least restrictive means necessary to serve a compelling state interest......3

B. The financial urgency statute has no counterpart in the private sector, and the power it confers on public employers negates the right to bargain collectively and the right to contract.5

POINT II

PERC HAS IGNORED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE BY ALLOWING EMPLOYERS TO IMMEDIATELY, SELECTIVELY, AND INDEFINITELY VOID COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.8

A. A party must not elect to modify a contract – it must be *required* to modify a contract, yet PERC has ignored this requirement......8

B. The statute does not entitle an employer to engage only in “impact” bargaining; indeed, the bargaining authorized by PERC is not bona fide impact bargaining at all. 13

C. To the extent PERC has authorized employers to unilaterally change contractually guaranteed wages and other working conditions without first exhausting the impasse resolution process, it has ignored the plain language of the statute..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baltimore Teachers Union v. City of Baltimore</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4 th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Central Florida Professional Firefighters Ass’n, Local 2057 v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of Orange County</i> , 9 F.P.E.R. ¶14372 (1983), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 467 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1985).....	17
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)...	2, 4, 6, passim
<i>City of Tallahassee v. PERC</i> , 410 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1981).....	5
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	15
<i>Hollywood Fire Fighters, Local 1375, IAFF, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 39 FPER ¶ 54 (2012).....	1
<i>Hollywood Fire Fighters, Local 1375, IAFF, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 133 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2014)	2, 4
<i>Jacksonville Supervisors Ass’n v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 26 FPER ¶31140 (2000), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 791 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	17
<i>Martin County Education Ass’n v. School Bd. of Martin County</i> , 18 F.P.E.R. ¶23061 (1992)	12
<i>NLRB v. Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7 th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 769 v. Martin County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 37 F.P.E.R. ¶57 (2011).....	9
<i>United Faculty of Palm Beach Junior College v. Palm Beach Junior College Board of Trustees</i> , 7 F.P.E.R. ¶12300 (1981)	17

Walter E. Headley, Jr., Miami Lodge #20, Fraternal Order of Police, Inc. v. City of Miami, 38 FPER ¶ 330 (2012).....1

Walter E. Headley, Jr., Miami Lodge #20, Fraternal Order of Police, Inc. v. City of Miami, 118 So.3d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)..... 1, 4, 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §11136

§§218.50-218.504, Fla. Stat. (2012) 10-11

§218.503, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 11

§447.201, Fla. Stat. (2012).....7

§447.209, Fla. Stat. (2012).....9

§447.309, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 5, 14

§447.403, Fla. Stat. (2012)..... 16, 17

§447.4095, Fla. Stat. (2012).....1
